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IN    U  I N 

In relation to Planning Permit Application TP102/2025(1), I have been asked to respond to the Council’s Request 
for Further Information (RFI) dated 9 May 2025. Note: I have limited my assessment to what the RFI has asked 
for: an assessment of the proposal against six sub-clauses of Clause 55 that are triggered the site’s abuttal to land 
in a General Residential Zone (to its north only) and not any other requirement of Maribyrnong Planning Scheme. 

 XIS IN    N I I NS 

         

The site (which also referred be to in this report as the "subject site") abuts the north side of Barkly Street just 
west of Creswick Street in a suburban area of Footscray. The site is a rectangular lot, with a frontage of 16.5m, a 
depth of 36.5m, and a (calculated) area of 602.25sqm. The site is generally flat. 

St Matthew’s Lutheran Church occupies the site. The main building complex contains a single-storey chapel, a 
hall, storage areas and a kitchen. At the rear of the site, abutting the north site boundary (which is also a zone 
boundary) are two small buildings containing respectively external toilets and a shed. Together with the rear of 
the kitchen, these outbuildings abut more than half of the site’s rear (north) boundary. 

There is an existing crossover and driveway adjacent to the west side of the site's frontage. There is no apparent 
easement affecting the site.  The site is otherwise open in nature. There are no major trees and shrubs onsite. 

                  

The site is in a mixed use and residential neighbourhood, which includes commercial development, traditional 
single-dwellings, and infill contemporary multi-dwelling developments including residential apartment buildings. 

Near the site, Barkly Street is a well-known Footscray road, with formal carriageways, gutters, crossovers, 
footpaths and street trees (there are however no nature strips) and power poles. Creswick Street is a typical 
Footscray side street, similar to Barkly Street but also including nature strips. 

Land adjoining the site is developed and used as follows:  

• To the site's west is land used for a Convenience restaurant (“KFC”). There is a “drive-thru” area and parking 
immediately near the site. This neighbouring site does not contain any apparent trees along its common 
boundary with the site. As with the subject site, this site is in the Mixed Use Zone. 

• To the site's east is a site containing a three-storey apartment building. This is also in the Mixed Use Zone. 

• To the site's north is a single storey dwelling (house) at 120 Creswick Street. Windows face the site from 
less than 3m away (measured at 2.6m from the site). This neighbouring site contains several trees (or 
shrubs) along its common boundary with the site. This site is in the General Residential Zone. 

Being in an established residential area, all reticulated infrastructure would be available to the site.  
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Oblique aerial photos with site (with red peg) in the centre 

The site and its neighbourhood 

 

The site 

  

Abutting site on either side of subject site, along  Barkly Street 
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Apartment dwellings to east of site. Note: these photos are provided for context only, as these dwellings are not in the General 
Residential Zone, they are not subject to the required assessment. The bottom right photo is taken from the approximate location of 

the proposed toilet building 

 

Dwelling (on right of photo) at 120 Creswick Street and its interface with the rear of the site 

  

Dwelling at 120 Creswick Street and its interface with rear of site (right photo largely shows existing conditions at rear of site). Note: 
these photos were all taken from Creswick Street. Further photos of this dwelling are included in the assessment below 
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Existing toilet building at rear of site, and (bottom  right) western-most of the windows of dwelling at 120 Creswick Street. Note: while 
the proposed building will be higher than the existing one, it will still be compliant with the relevant standards of Clause 55 

  

Windows that face the site from the south side of the dwelling at 120 Creswick Street (photo taken from Creswick Street). The smaller 
window shown is likely to be a non-habitable room window, the larger ones are likely to be non-habitable room windows (see also 

comments immediately below) 

  

Windows that face the site from the south side of the dwelling at 120 Creswick Street (photo taken from rear of subject site). Based 
on their (moderate) size and their location within the dwelling, these are believed to be habitable room windows (this is confirmed by 
the below-included floor plan of the dwelling at 120 Creswick Street, which shows them to be bedrooms). Of these only the window in 

the left photo is opposite the location of the proposed toilet building, the window in the right photo is located closer to Creswick 
Street, opposite the rear of the multi-dwellings to the east of the site 

  

Window located between the above two habitable room 
windows. Based on its location with its dwelling, its highlight 
nature and the apparent cleaning products on its sill, this is 

understood to be a non-habitable room (this is confirmed by the 
below-included floor plan of the dwelling at 120 Creswick Street, 

which shows it to be a bathroom).  

Laser measuring device used to measure the distance between 
the site boundary (as delineated by the existing fence) and the 
wall of the dwelling at 120 Creswick Street in which the above 
three windows are located. The measurement was just over 

2.6m. Although we did not measure the width of the eaves above 
the windows, I estimate that they (including the gutter) would be 
about 0.6m wide, so that there would be a distance of 2m clear 
to the sky between the windows and location of the proposed 

toilet building. Even if they are slightly wider, there would still be 
more than the 1.6m dimension required by Standard B4-1 
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The proposal consists of the construction of a new, single-storey 41sqm floor area, toilet building at the site’s 
rear. This will occupy the area currently occupied by the existing toilets and shed (which will be demolished) as 
well as a small additional area. The new toilet building will about the side of the existing kitchen, and the rear of 
the existing hall and storage room, all of which will be retained, as well as the site’s rear boundary.  The purpose 
of the new toilet building is simply to provide more and better toilets for those, including disabled people, who 
visit the site. There will be a total of five new closet pans, two urinals, five wash basins and two small storage 
areas. 

Further relevant details of the proposal are provided below in the Clause 55 assessment. 

         z                                         ti   

Under Maribyrnong Planning Scheme, the site is a Mixed Use Zone (MUZ); land to its north is in a General 
Residential Zone (GRZ1). A permit is required in the MUZ to construct a building or works associated with a 
Section 2 (Permit required use) (in this case the existing this is because the existing Place of worship use does 
not meet the relevant condition (“The gross floor area of all buildings must not exceed 250 square metres”) to 
be a Section 1 (Permit not required use). Under the MUZ schedule, there are no varied Clause 55 requirements. 

 

         /z                V                                    .                   :                                                       
          U         B      S                                     ;                                                ti        

By letter dated 9 May 2025, the Council requested the following information: 

2. Written assessment to demonstrate the requirements of Clauses 55.02-3, 55.02-4, 55.04-1, 55.04-3, 55.04-4, 55.05-2 are met, where 
the abutting land which is in a General Residential Zone. (As required by Clause 32.04-11), 

In turn, Clause 32.04-11 Buildings on lots that abut another residential zone (which is part of Clause 32.04 Mixed 
Use Zone) states: 

Any buildings or works constructed on a lot that abuts land which is in a General Residential Zone, Neighbourhood Residential Zone, 
Residential Growth Zone, or Township Zone must meet the requirements of Clauses 55.02-3, 55.02-4, 55.04-1, 55.04-3, 55.04-4 and 55.05-
2 along that boundary. 

Note: that the requirements only apply “along that boundary”, that is to land only within (in this case) the General 
Residential Zone, and not to other land in the Mixed Zone itself. 

The full names of the clauses referred to are: 

• 55.02-3 Side and rear setbacks objective  

• 55.02-4 Walls on boundaries objectives 

• 55.04-1 Daylight to existing windows objective  

• 55.04-3 Overshadowing secluded open space objective  

• 55.04-4 Overlooking objective  

• 55.05-2 Overshadowing domestic solar energy systems objective 

While as it name suggests, Clause 55 Two or more dwellings on a lot and residential buildings primary concerns 
residential development, it is understood that it applies in this case to ensure that non-residential buildings 
similarly do not unreasonably impact adjoining dwellings in zones such as General Residential. 
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A                              ti                                                           ti             

                 :           j  ti         
                     

                          

55.02-3 Side and rear setbacks objective 

To ensure that the height and setback of a building from a boundary 
responds to the existing or preferred neighbourhood character and 
limits the impact on the amenity of existing dwellings or small 
second dwellings. 

Standard B2-3 

A new building not on or within 200mm of a boundary is set back 
from side or rear boundaries in accordance with either B2-3.1 or B2-
3.2. 

Standard B2-3 is met if the building is set back in accordance with 
either B2-3.1 or B2-3.2, rather than needing to comply with both of 
these provisions: 

• B2-3.1: 

The building is set back at least 1 metre, plus 0.3 metres for every 
metre of height over 3.6 metres up to 6.9 metres, plus 1 metre 
for every metre of height over 6.9 metres. 

• B2-3.2: 

If the boundary is not to the south of the building, the building is 
set back at least 3 metres up to a height not exceeding 11 metres 

and at least 4.5 metres for a height over 11 metres. 

If the boundary is to the south of the building, the building is set 
back at least 6 metres up to a height not exceeding 11 metres 
and at least 9 metres for a height over 11 metres between south 
30 degrees west to south 30 degrees east. 

Sunblinds, verandahs, porches, eaves, facias, gutters, masonry 
chimneys, flues, pipes, domestic fuel or water tanks, and heating or 
cooling equipment or other services may encroach not more than 0.5 
metres into the side and rear setbacks. 

Landings that have an area of not more than 2 square metres and 
less than 1 metre high, stairways, ramps, pergolas, shade sails and 
carports may encroach into the side and rear setbacks. 

 

 

Decision guidelines 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must 
consider: 

• Any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or 

statement set out in this scheme. 

 

 

 

                                    tt         

The relevant sections of the proposed toilet building 
(shown on the right side of the first of the above images) 
will be setback from the site’s rear boundary in 
accordance with Standard B2-3. This includes a 1m 
setback from the boundary for the proposed 3.2m high 
building. 

The new boundary wall, which will abut the north site 
boundary, will have a length of less than 5.9m  (less than 
the minimum/starting point of 10m allowed on any 
side/rear boundary), a maximum height less than 3.6m, 
and an average height of 3.2m (both above NGL).  

In fact, even together with the 4.1m long rear wall of the 
existing kitchen, there will still be only a wall length of 
10m (given the boundary length of 16.5m, Standard B2-
4 allows a total boundary wall length of 11.625m). 

And, though it is not strictly relevant where the standard 
is met, there is an existing building in the location of the 
proposed building and the area on the other side of area 
on the adjoining land is a side setback area. 
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• The design response. 

• The impact on the amenity of the habitable room windows and 
private open space of existing dwellings or small second 
dwellings. 

• Whether the wall is opposite an existing or simultaneously 

constructed wall built to the boundary. 

• Whether the wall abuts a side or rear lane. 

• Whether a different setback in a rear yard affects the ability to 
retain or plant canopy trees. 

55.02-4 Walls on boundaries objectives 

To ensure that the location, length and height of a wall on a 
boundary responds to the existing or 

preferred neighbourhood character and limits the impact on the 

amenity of existing dwellings and small second dwellings. 

Standard B2-4 

A new wall constructed on or within 200mm of a side or rear 
boundary of a lot or a carport constructed on or within 1 metre of a 
side or rear boundary of a lot does not abut the boundary for a 

length that exceeds the greater of the following distances: 

• 10 metres plus 25 per cent of the remaining length of the 
boundary of an adjoining lot, or 

• The length of existing or simultaneously constructed walls or 

carports abutting the boundary on an abutting lot. 

A new wall or carport may fully abut a side or rear boundary where 
slope and retaining walls or fences would result in the effective 
height of the wall or carport being less than 2 metres on the abutting 
property boundary. 

A building on a boundary includes a building set back up to 200mm 
from a boundary. 

The height of a new wall constructed on or within 200mm of a side 
or rear boundary or a carport constructed on or within 1 metre of a 
side or rear boundary does not exceed an average of 3.2 metres with 
no part higher than 3.6 metres unless abutting a higher existing or 
simultaneously constructed wall. 

Decision guidelines 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must 

consider: 

• Any relevant neighbourhood character objective, policy or 
statement set out in this scheme. 

• The design response. 

• The extent to which walls on boundaries are part of the 
neighbourhood character. 

• The impact on the amenity of existing dwellings or small second 
dwellings. 

• The opportunity to minimise the length of walls on boundaries 
by aligning a new wall on a boundary with an existing wall on a 
lot of an adjoining property. 

• The orientation of the boundary that the wall is being built on. 

• The width of the lot. 

• The extent to which the slope and retaining walls or fences 
reduce the effective height of the wall. 
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55.04-1 Daylight to existing windows objective 

To allow adequate daylight into existing habitable room windows. 

Standard B4-1 

Buildings opposite an existing habitable room window provide for a 
light court to the existing window that has a minimum area of 3 
square metres and minimum dimension of 1 metre clear to the sky. 
The calculation of the area may include land on the abutting lot. 

Walls or carports more than 3 metres in height opposite an existing 
habitable room window are set back from the window at least 50 
per cent of the height of the new wall if the wall is within a 55 degree 
arc from the centre of the existing window. The arc may be swung to 
within 35 degrees of the plane of the wall containing the existing 

window. 

Where the existing window is above ground floor level, the wall 
height is measured from the floor level of the room containing the 
window. 

 

Decision guidelines 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must 
consider: 

• The design response. 

• The extent to which the existing dwelling or small second 
dwelling has provided for reasonable daylight access to its 
habitable rooms through the siting and orientation of its 

habitable room windows. 

• The impact on the amenity of existing dwellings or small second 
dwellings. 

 

https://www.domain.com.au/120-creswick-street-
footscray-vic-3011-2010072022 

The proposed new external walls will be setback/height 
limited from all boundaries opposite/adjoining any 
habitable room window facing the site in accordance 
with Standard B4-1. 

The proposed wall will be 3.2m (just over the 3m 
required to trigger a setback requirement under B4-1) 
and, while the relevant dimension is not shown on the 
submitted plans, all three windows facing the site from 
the south wall of the house at 120 Creswick Street are 
located 2.6m from the boundary of the site.  

This is more than the 1.6m setback required for a 3.2m 
high wall from any adjoining facing habitable room 
window. 

In addition, of the 2.6m width, allowing for the width of 
the eaves (which as above, are estimated to be 0.6m 
wide) there is easily enough area (about 2m wide and 
much more than 3m long) on the abutting lot for the 
required “light court to the existing window that has a 
minimum area of 3 square metres and minimum 
dimension of 1 metre clear to the sky”. 

55.04-3 Overshadowing secluded open space objective 

To ensure buildings do not significantly overshadow existing 
secluded private open space. 

Standard B4-3 

The area of secluded private open space that is not overshadowed 
by the new development is greater than 50 per cent, or 25 square 
metres with a minimum dimension of 3 metres, whichever is the 
lesser area, for a minimum of five hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 
22 September. 

If existing sunlight to the secluded private open space of an existing 
dwelling or small second dwelling is less than the requirements of 
this standard, the amount of sunlight will not be further reduced. 

Decision guidelines 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must 

consider: 

While no shadow diagrams were submitted with the 
application, any new shadows cast by the proposed 
toilet building will (for obvious reasons) not fall towards 
the site to the north. Even if this were not the case 
however, shadows would not fall on any secluded private 
open space since the area next to the proposed toilet 
building is a side setback area only. 

Note: even in relation to the site to the east,  
unreasonable overshadowing will be prevented by the 
orientation of the site/development plus the building 
scale/relevant boundary setbacks of the toilet building.  
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• The design response. 

• The impact on the amenity of existing dwellings or small second 

dwellings. 

• Existing sunlight penetration to the secluded private open space 
of the existing dwelling or small second dwelling. 

• The time of day that sunlight will be available to the secluded 
private open space of the existing dwelling or small second 
dwelling. 

• The effect of a reduction in sunlight on the existing use of the 

existing secluded private open space. 

55.04-4 Overlooking objective 

To limit views into existing secluded private open space and 
habitable room windows. 

Standard B4-4 

In Clause 55.04-4 a habitable room does not include a bedroom. 

A habitable room window, balcony, podium, terrace, deck or patio is 
located and designed to avoid direct views into the secluded private 
open space of an existing dwelling or small second dwelling within a 
horizontal distance of 9 metres (measured at ground level) of the 
window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio. Views are measured within 
a 45 degree angle from the plane of the window or perimeter of the 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio, and from a height of 1.7 metres 
above floor level. 

A habitable room window, balcony, terrace, deck or patio that is 
located with a direct view into a habitable room window of an 
existing dwelling or small second dwelling within a horizontal 
distance of 9 metres (measured at ground level) of the window, 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio: 

• Is offset a minimum of 1.5 metres from the edge of one window 
to the edge of the other; or 

• Has sill heights of at least 1.7 metres above floor level; or 

• Has fixed, obscure glazing in any part of the window below 1.7 
metre above floor level; or 

• Has permanently fixed external screens to at least 1.7 metres 
above floor level and be no more than 25 per cent transparent; 

or 

• Has fixed elements that prevent the direct view, such as 
horizontal ledges or vertical fins. 

Obscure glazing in any part of the window below 1.7 metres above 
floor level may be openable provided that there are no direct views 

as specified in this standard. 

Screens used to obscure a view are: 

• Perforated panels or trellis with a maximum of 25 per cent 
openings or solid translucent panels. 

• Permanent, fixed and durable. 

• Designed and coloured to blend in with the development. 

This standard does not apply to a new habitable room window, 
balcony, terrace, deck or patio which faces a property boundary 
where there is a visual barrier at least 1.8 metres high and the floor 
level of the habitable room, balcony, terrace, deck or patio is less 
than 0.8 metres above ground level at the boundary. 

 

Decision guidelines 

 

                                   tt         

The proposal involves a single-storey building, which will 
have one window only facing toward 120 Creswick 
Street. The window will have a sill height of 1.7m but 
even if this were not the case, the intervening boundary 
fence will (continue to) be 1.9m high.  

Note: “habitable room” is defined at Clause 73.01 
General terms of Maribyrnong Planning Scheme as, “Any 
room of a dwelling, small second dwelling or residential 
building other than a bathroom, laundry, toilet, pantry, 
walk-in wardrobe, corridor, stair, lobby, photographic 
darkroom, clothes drying room and other space of a 
specialised nature occupied neither frequently nor for 
extended periods”.   

That is, even if the proposal involved an extension to a 
dwelling, small second dwelling or residential building, 
the proposed window would still not relate to a 
habitable room (and thus not be subject to this standard 
and/or require screening).  

However, even if this were not the case, the proposal 
would still satisfy Standard B4-4. 
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Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must 
consider: 

• The design response. 

• The impact on the amenity of the secluded private open space 
or habitable room window. 

• The existing extent of overlooking into the secluded private open 
space and habitable room windows of existing dwellings or small 
second dwellings. 

• The internal daylight to and amenity of the proposed dwelling, 
residential building or small second dwelling. 

55.05-2 Overshadowing domestic solar energy systems objective 

To ensure that the height and setback of a building from a boundary 
allows reasonable solar access to existing domestic solar energy 
systems on the roofs of buildings. 

Standard B5-2 

Any part of a new building that will reduce the sunlight at any time 
between 9am and 4pm on 22 September to an existing domestic 
solar energy system on the roof of a building on an adjoining lot be 
set back from the boundary to that lot by at least 1 metre at 3.6 
metres above ground level, plus 0.3 metres for every metre of 
building height over 3.6 metres up to 6.9 metres, plus 1 metre for 
every metre of height over 6.9 metres. 

This standard applies to an existing building in a Township Zone, 

General Residential Zone or Neighbourhood Residential Zone. 

In Clause 55.05-2 domestic solar energy system means a domestic 
solar energy system that existed at the date the application was 
lodged. 

Decision guidelines 

Before deciding on an application, the responsible authority must 
consider whether the domestic solar energy system has been sited 
to optimise efficiency and protection from overshadowing. 

There is no apparent domestic solar energy system at 
120 Creswick Street. None is shown in the most recent 
aerial photos from Google Maps, and while my own 
photos do not show all existing development at 120 
Creswick Street, I did not observe any when I visited the 
neighbourhood.  

But even if there were a domestic solar energy system, 
shadows from the proposed toilet building will still not 
fall towards the north. 

While there do seem to be domestic solar energy 
systems on the roof of the apartment building to the 
site’s east, even if this were subject to this objective, due 
to its (single-storey) scale of the proposed building, any 
shadows from it will be unable to reach upwards to the 
roof of the adjoining triple-storey building. 

  N  USI N 

The application involves the proposed Construction of buildings and works (new toilet building) for existing Place 
of worship at 362-364 Barkly Street Footscray 3011 (Lot 1 TP682287).  

As per my above assessment, the proposal satisfies all the relevant required clauses of Clause 55 including 
meeting each standard of those clauses. 

  tt       1 BA  U  
                        
 

 
1 I, Matthew Gilbert Gorman, consent to having my personal information (name, phone number, business name, business address, email 
address etc) contained in this document or any other document authored by me as part of an application for a planning permit, be made 
available electronically in accordance with the public availability requirements of the Planning and Environment Act 1987. I understand that 
if I wish to withdraw my consent at any time, I need to notify the Council in writing 
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